

No. 21-1827

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

---

DIJON SHARPE,  
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

WINTERVILLE POLICE DEPARTMENT; Officer WILLIAM BLAKE  
ELLIS, in his official capacity only; Officer MYERS PARKER HELMS,  
IV, in his individual and official capacity,  
Defendants-Appellees.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA

---

**OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

---

T. Greg Doucette  
THE LAW OFFICES OF T.  
GREG DOUCETTE PLLC  
311 E. Main Street  
Durham, NC 27701-3717  
(919) 998-6993  
greg@tgdlaw.com

Jing Wang  
ARNOLD & PORTER KAYE  
SCHOLER LLP  
3000 El Camino Real  
Five Palo Alto Square, Ste. 500  
Palo Alto, CA 94306-3807  
(650) 319-4500  
jing.wang@arnoldporter.com

John A. Freedman  
Andrew T. Tutt  
David McMullen  
ARNOLD & PORTER KAYE  
SCHOLER LLP  
601 Massachusetts Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 942-5000  
andrew.tutt@arnoldporter.com

Isaac Ramsey  
ARNOLD & PORTER KAYE  
SCHOLER LLP  
10th Floor  
Three Embarcadero Center  
San Francisco, CA 94111-4024  
(415) 471-3100  
isaac.ramsey@arnoldporter.com

*Counsel for Appellant Dijon Sharpe*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	4
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	5
A.    Factual Background.....	5
B.    Proceedings Below.....	10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	15
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	17
ARGUMENT .....	18
I.    Officer Helms Violated Mr. Sharpe’s Clearly Established First Amendment Right to Film Police in the Discharge of their Official Duties In Public.....	18
A.    The Supreme Court’s Cases Clearly Establish a First Amendment Right to Record Police In the Discharge of their Duties.....	21
B.    Cases from Six Other Circuits Also Clearly Establish a First Amendment Right to Record Police In the Discharge of their Duties.....	31
C.    The Consequences That Would Flow From Allowing Police to Prevent Individuals from Filming Their Conduct Further Clearly Establishes the Right .....	39
D.    The District Court Erred In Its Analysis of Mr. Sharpe’s First Amendment Claims .....	41

1.	The District Court Conflated Whether A Right to Livestream Exists and Whether the Government Can Permissibly Restrict That Right.....	43
2.	The District Court’s Conjecture About the Risks Posed by Livestreaming Are Insufficient to Justify Restricting It .....	48
II.	The Town of Winterville’s Alleged Policy of Arresting Vehicle Passengers for Livestreaming Police During Traffic Stops Violates the First Amendment .....	57
	STATEMENT IN SUPPORT OF ORAL ARGUMENT.....	60
	CONCLUSION .....	61
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	62
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	63

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases:</b>	<b>Page(s):</b>
<i>ACLU of Illinois v. Alvarez</i> , 679 F.3d 583 (7th Cir. 2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Arizona Free Enter. Club’s Freedom Club PAC v. Bennett</i> , 564 U.S. 721 (2011).....	22
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	57, 58
<i>Askins v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 899 F.3d 1035 (9th Cir. 2018).....	33
<i>Associated Press v. United States</i> , 326 U.S. 1 (1945).....	27-28
<i>Barr v. Am. Ass’n of Pol. Consultants, Inc.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2335 (2020).....	50
<i>Bartnicki v. Vopper</i> , 532 U.S. 514 (2001).....	27
<i>Billups v. City of Charleston, S.C.</i> , 961 F.3d 673 (4th Cir. 2020).....	52
<i>Bogie v. Rosenberg</i> , 705 F.3d 603 (7th Cir. 2013).....	1
<i>Booker v. S.C. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 855 F.3d 533 (4th Cir. 2017).....	15, 18, 31, 32
<i>Branzburg v. Hayes</i> , 408 U.S. 665 (1972).....	24
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	22
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	23, 26

<i>City of Houston v. Hill</i> , 482 U.S. 451 (1987) .....	25
<i>Community Communications Co. v. Boulder</i> , 660 F.2d 1370 (10th Cir. 1981) .....	27
<i>Dyer v. Smith</i> , No. 3:19-CV-921, 2021 WL 694811 (E.D. Va.) .....	30, 31
<i>Fields v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 862 F.3d 353 (3d Cir. 2017) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>First Nat. Bank of Bos. v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978) .....	22, 26
<i>Fordyce v. City of Seattle</i> , 55 F.3d 436 (9th Cir. 1995) .....	33, 34
<i>Frasier v. Evans</i> , 992 F.3d 1003 (2021) .....	38
<i>Garrison v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 64 (1964) .....	23
<i>Gentile v. State Bar</i> , 501 U.S. 1030 (1991) .....	23, 25
<i>Gericke v. Begin</i> , 753 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2014) .....	34, 44
<i>Glik v. Cunniffe</i> , 655 F.3d 78 (1st Cir. 2011) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002) .....	18
<i>Houchins v. KQED, Inc.</i> , 438 U.S. 1 (1978) .....	26
<i>Hulbert v. Pope</i> , No. SAG-18-00461, 2021 WL 1599219 (D. Md.) .....	31

<i>Index Newspapers LLC v. United States Marshals Service,</i> 977 F.3d 817 (9th Cir. 2020).....	40
<i>Int’l Ground Transp. v. Mayor And City Council Of Ocean City, MD,</i> 475 F.3d 214 (4th Cir. 2007).....	2, 57
<i>Katz v. United States,</i> 389 U.S. 347 (1967).....	29
<i>Kelly v. Borough of Carlisle,</i> 622 F.3d 248 (3d Cir. 2010) .....	36
<i>Kreimer v. Bureau of Police for Town of Morristown,</i> 958 F.2d 1242 (3d Cir. 1992) .....	44
<i>Lytle v. Doyle,</i> 326 F.3d 463 (4th Cir. 2003).....	58
<i>McCullen v. Coakley,</i> 573 U.S. 464 (2014).....	51, 52
<i>Merrimac Paper Co. v. Harrison (In re Merrimac Paper Co.),</i> 420 F.3d 53 (1st Cir. 2005) .....	37
<i>Mills v. Alabama,</i> 384 U.S. 214 (1966).....	22
<i>Minneapolis Star &amp; Tribune Co. v. Minn. Comm’r of Revenue,</i> 460 U.S. 575 (1983).....	27
<i>Owens v. Baltimore City State’s Att’ys Off.,</i> 767 F.3d 379 (4th Cir. 2014).....	58
<i>Owens ex rel. Owens v. Lott,</i> 372 F.3d 267 (4th Cir. 2004).....	18
<i>Perry Educ. Ass’n v. Perry Local Educators’ Ass’n,</i> 460 U.S. 37 (1983).....	29

*Pleasant Grove City, Utah v. Summum*,  
555 U.S. 460 (2009) ..... 29

*Project Veritas Action Fund v. Rollins*,  
982 F.3d 813 (1st Cir. 2020) ..... 35, 51, 53

*Quraishi v. St. Charles Cty.*,  
986 F.3d 831 (8th Cir. 2021)..... 32

*Ray v. Roane*,  
948 F.3d 222 (4th Cir. 2020)..... 17

*Reed v. Town of Gilbert, Ariz.*,  
576 U.S. 155 (2015) ..... 48, 49, 50

*Reynolds v. Middleton*,  
779 F.3d 222 (4th Cir. 2015)..... 52

*Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia*,  
448 U.S. 555 (1980) ..... 24, 28

*Riley v. California*,  
573 U.S. 373 (2014) ..... 54

*Scott v. Harris*,  
550 U.S. 372 (2007) ..... 1

*Smith v. City of Cumming*,  
212 F.3d 1332 (11th Cir. 2000)..... 33

*Smith v. City of Cumming*,  
No. 1:97-CV-1753-JEC, 1999 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 23875  
(N.D. Ga. Jan. 12, 1999) ..... 33, 34

*Smith v. Daily Mail Pub. Co.*,  
443 U.S. 97 (1979)..... 27

*Snyder v. Phelps*,  
562 U.S. 443 (2011) ..... 23, 28

*Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.*,  
564 U.S. 552 (2011) ..... 26

<i>Stanley v. Georgia</i> , 394 U.S. 557 (1969) .....	26
<i>State v. Kohler</i> , 811 S.E.2d 244 (N.C. App. 2018) .....	9, 10
<i>Szymecki v. City of Norfolk</i> , No. 2:08-CV-142, 2008 WL 11259782 (E.D. Va. Dec. 17, 2008) .....	37
<i>Szymecki v. Houck</i> , 353 F. App'x 852 (4th Cir. 2009) (per curiam) .....	37
<i>Tobey v. Jones</i> , 706 F.3d 397 (4th Cir. 2013) .....	30
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994) (plurality opinion) .....	53
<i>Turner v. Lieutenant Driver</i> , 848 F.3d 678 (5th Cir. 2017) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Aguilar</i> , 515 U.S. 593 (1995) .....	27
<i>United States v. Grace</i> , 461 U.S. 171 (1983) .....	28
<i>United States v. Horton</i> , No. 5:16-MJ-02070-FL-1, 2018 WL 6242869 (E.D.N.C.) .....	10
<i>United States v. King</i> , 628 F.3d 693 (4th Cir. 2011) .....	37
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968) .....	51
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010) .....	45, 46, 48, 49
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989) .....	49, 51, 55



## Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 48.....	46
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 14-34.7(C)(1) .....	6
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 14-223.....	6, 9, 58

## Other Authorities

Consent Decree, <i>United States v. City of New Orleans</i> , 35 F. Supp. 3d 788 (E.D. La. 2013).....	30
<i>Fearing for Her Life, Philando Castile’s Girlfriend Livestreamed Fatal Police Shooting</i> , CBS News, June 6, 2017, <a href="https://bit.ly/30Ybg9f">https://bit.ly/30Ybg9f</a> .....	54, 55
<i>How Livestreams Change Our View of Protests</i> , CNET, June 11, 2020, <a href="https://bit.ly/3Bag6fW">https://bit.ly/3Bag6fW</a> .....	47
Judy Berman, <i>Where You Watch the George Floyd Protests Matters</i> , TIME, June 5, 2020, <a href="https://bit.ly/3vzutcw">https://bit.ly/3vzutcw</a> .....	28
Livestream of October 2018 Traffic Stop, Facebook, <a href="https://bit.ly/3pb5FGF">https://bit.ly/3pb5FGF</a> .....	1, 7, 8, 9
Philip Bump, <i>How the First Statement From Minneapolis Police Made George Floyd’s Murder Seem Like George Floyd’s Fault</i> , Washington Post, Apr. 20, 2021 .....	39
Settlement Agreement, <i>United States v. Town of E. Haven</i> , No. 3:12-cv-01652 (D. Conn. Dec. 20, 2012).....	30
Statement of Interest of the United States, <i>Garcia v. Montgomery County</i> , No. 8:12-cv-03592 (D. Md. March 4, 2013) .....	30
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Civil Rights Div., <i>Re: Christopher Sharp v. Baltimore City Police Dep’t</i> , (May 14, 2012) .....	29
